underscoring its critical impact. Concurrent shifts amplify effects. The most

bullish scenario achieves £29.8 while the most bearish falls to £15.2.

Occupancy changes generally drive higher per-unit sensitivity than

equivalent ADR movements.

RevPar and EBITDA Margin

Table 7 analysis evaluates PPHE's PT against fluctuations in RevPar and

EBITDA margin.  Holding EBITDA margin at 31.3%, the target price adjusts

by £0.10–£0.2 per share for every ±0.5% RevPar change. A +2.5% RevPar

increase lifts the target to £23.0, while a -2.5% decrease reduces it to £21.9.

This demonstrates low sensitivity to room revenue performance. Holding

RevPar constant at £144.4, the target price shows material sensitivity to

EBITDA margin changes. Each ±0.5% margin shift drives a ~£1.10–£1.20

adjustment in the target price. A +2.5% margin expansion supports £27.9,

while a -2.5% contraction collapses the target to £16.9, highlighting

operational leverage as a critical valuation driver. EBITDA margin

dominates sensitivity, contributing to 90% of the total variance. The optimal

scenario achieves £28.60, while the adverse extreme falls to £16.5. PPHE’s

valuation is substantially more sensitive to EBITDA margin performance than

RevPar fluctuations, with a plausible range spanning £16.5 to £28.6.

Table 6 - Valuation Sensitivity to Occupancy Rate and Average Daily Rate

  Average Daily Rate

∆ % -2.5% -2.0% -1.5% -1.0% -0.5% £ 177.51 +0.5% +1% +1.5% +2% +2.5%

O
c
c

u
p

a
n

c
y
 R

a
te

-2.5% £ 15.2 £ 15.9 £ 16.5 £ 17.1 £ 17.8 £   18.4 £ 19.1 £ 19.7 £ 20.3 £ 21.0 £ 21.6

-2.0% £ 16.0 £ 16.7 £ 17.3 £ 17.9 £ 18.6 £   19.2 £ 19.9 £ 20.5 £ 21.1 £ 21.8 £ 22.4

-1.5% £ 16.8 £ 17.5 £ 18.1 £ 18.7 £ 19.4 £   20.0 £ 20.7 £ 21.3 £ 22.0 £ 22.6 £ 23.2

-1.0% £ 17.6 £ 18.2 £ 18.9 £ 19.5 £ 20.2 £   20.8 £ 21.5 £ 22.1 £ 22.8 £ 23.4 £ 24.1

-0.5% £ 18.4 £ 19.0 £ 19.7 £ 20.3 £ 21.0 £   21.6 £ 22.3 £ 22.9 £ 23.6 £ 24.2 £ 24.9

81.4% £ 19.2 £ 19.8 £ 20.5 £ 21.1 £ 21.8 £   22.5 £ 23.1 £ 23.8 £ 24.4 £ 25.1 £ 25.7

+0.5% £ 20.0 £ 20.6 £ 21.3 £ 21.9 £ 22.6 £   23.3 £ 23.9 £ 24.6 £ 25.2 £ 25.9 £ 26.5

+1% £ 20.7 £ 21.4 £ 22.1 £ 22.7 £ 23.4 £   24.1 £ 24.7 £ 25.4 £ 26.0 £ 26.7 £ 27.4

+1.5% £ 21.5 £ 22.2 £ 22.9 £ 23.5 £ 24.2 £   24.9 £ 25.5 £ 26.2 £ 26.9 £ 27.5 £ 28.2

+2% £ 22.3 £ 23.0 £ 23.7 £ 24.3 £ 25.0 £   25.7 £ 26.3 £ 27.0 £ 27.7 £ 28.3 £ 29.0

+2.5% £ 23.1 £ 23.8 £ 24.4 £ 25.1 £ 25.8 £   26.5 £ 27.1 £ 27.8 £ 28.5 £ 29.1 £ 29.8

 ISEG – Lisbon School of Economics and Management | 23

MonteCarlo Simulation

The model generated using 100000 iterations suggests a high probability

trading range of £21-£25 (Figure 54). This means the stock remains

fundamentally undervalued at current levels. Also, the £22.5 PT target

is well within the mode and close to the mean output, supporting the view.

The Monte Carlo simulation with a 79% bullish sentiment (44% Strong Buy,

32% Buy) provides a mean simulated price of £22.8. In addition, this

suggests when the outlook is bullish, there appears to be long-term upside

from current levels. On extreme measures, the output suggests a minimum

of £4.73 and a speculative maximum of £43.2. Overall, because the output

suggests the stock is trading below the mean, the results identified it as

undervalued and retain space for growth. Therefore, the outputs also

supports the £22.5 price target, with the current price offering an attractive

entry point.

Table 7 - Valuation Sensitivity to EBITDA Margin and Revenue per Available Room

  RevPar

∆ % -2.5% -2.0% -1.5% -1.0% -0.5% £ 144.44 +0.5% +1% +1.5% +2% +2.5%

E
B

IT
D

A
 M

a
rg

in

-2.5% £ 16.5 £ 16.6 £ 16.7 £ 16.7 £ 16.8 £   16.9 £ 17.0 £ 17.1 £ 17.2 £ 17.3 £ 17.4

-2.0% £ 17.6 £ 17.7 £ 17.8 £ 17.8 £ 17.9 £   18.0 £ 18.1 £ 18.2 £ 18.3 £ 18.4 £ 18.5

-1.5% £ 18.7 £ 18.8 £ 18.8 £ 18.9 £ 19.0 £   19.1 £ 19.2 £ 19.3 £ 19.4 £ 19.5 £ 19.6

-1.0% £ 19.7 £ 19.8 £ 19.9 £ 20.0 £ 20.1 £   20.2 £ 20.3 £ 20.4 £ 20.5 £ 20.6 £ 20.7

-0.5% £ 20.8 £ 20.9 £ 21.0 £ 21.1 £ 21.2 £   21.3 £ 21.5 £ 21.6 £ 21.7 £ 21.8 £ 21.9

31.3% £ 21.9 £ 22.0 £ 22.1 £ 22.2 £ 22.3 £   22.5 £ 22.6 £ 22.7 £ 22.8 £ 22.9 £ 23.0

+0.5% £ 23.0 £ 23.1 £ 23.2 £ 23.3 £ 23.4 £   23.6 £ 23.7 £ 23.8 £ 23.9 £ 24.0 £ 24.1

+1% £ 24.1 £ 24.2 £ 24.3 £ 24.4 £ 24.5 £   24.7 £ 24.8 £ 24.9 £ 25.0 £ 25.1 £ 25.2

+1.5% £ 25.2 £ 25.3 £ 25.4 £ 25.5 £ 25.6 £   25.7 £ 25.9 £ 26.0 £ 26.1 £ 26.2 £ 26.3

+2% £ 26.2 £ 26.4 £ 26.5 £ 26.6 £ 26.7 £   26.8 £ 27.0 £ 27.1 £ 27.2 £ 27.3 £ 27.5

+2.5% £ 27.3 £ 27.4 £ 27.6 £ 27.7 £ 27.8 £   27.9 £ 28.1 £ 28.2 £ 28.3 £ 28.5 £ 28.6

Figure 54 – MonteCarlo Simulation

Source: Author’s Analysis

 ISEG – Lisbon School of Economics and Management | 24

Appendices

Appendix 1: Statement of Financial Position

Balance Sheet (£M) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Assets 1605.3 1675.4 1860.2 1923.8 1897.1 2022.0 1996.8 2009.3 2001.0 1993.0

Non-Current Assets 1472.6 1505.3 1647.8 1722.0 1728.2 1788.9 1821.1 1833.3 1833.8 1798.2

Intangible assets 17.8 14.3 12.8 10.7 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6

Property, plant and equipment 1201.4 1236.0 1335.2 1412.8 1421.4 1482.1 1514.2 1526.5 1526.9 1491.4

Right-of-use assets 223.8 215.9 225.4 229.2 225.3 225.3 225.3 225.3 225.3 225.3

Investment in joint ventures 4.7 4.3 5.0 5.4 8.2 8.2 8.2 8.2 8.2 8.2

Other non-current assets 16.0 16.4 47.2 39.6 47.0 47.0 47.0 47.0 47.0 47.0

Restricted deposits and cash 2.3 8.1 9.3 10.4 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8

Deferred income tax asset 6.7 10.2 12.9 13.8 12.9 12.9 12.9 12.9 12.9 12.9

Current Assets 132.8 170.1 212.4 201.8 168.9 233.1 175.8 176.0 167.2 194.8

Restricted deposits and cash 4.8 5.2 9.2 6.9 16.6 16.6 16.6 16.6 16.6 16.6

Inventories 2.3 1.8 3.2 3.3 2.7 2.9 3.1 3.3 3.5 3.7

Trade receivables 3.5 6.8 18.5 17.9 18.7 20.1 21.4 22.6 24.1 25.9

Other receivables and prepayments 8.0 19.4 17.9 23.3 17.7 19.0 20.2 21.3 22.8 24.4

Other current financial assets .0 .0 -  -  -  - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 114.2 136.8 163.6 150.4 113.2 174.5 114.5 112.2 100.3 124.1

Equity + Liabilities 1605.3 1675.4 1860.2 1923.8 1897.1 2022.0 1996.8 2009.3 2001.0 1993.0

Equity 405.0 447.2 503.2 531.2 526.1 540.6 554.0 571.1 593.4 616.0

Issued capital -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Share premium 131.4 131.2 133.2 133.5 134.5 134.5 134.5 134.5 134.5 134.5

Treasury shares (3.5) (3.5) (5.5) (6.9) (14.5) (14.5) (14.5) (14.5) (14.5) (14.5)

Foreign currency translation reserve 20.8 3.8 20.0 13.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9

Hedging reserve (.7) (.4) 11.0 7.8 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0

Accumulated earnings 161.6 147.4 156.4 166.3 177.9 194.5 209.9 229.5 255.0 281.0

Non-controlling interests 95.4 168.7 188.2 216.6 213.4 211.2 209.3 206.8 203.5 200.2

Liabilities 1200.4 1228.2 1357.0 1392.6 1371.1 1481.4 1442.8 1438.2 1407.6 1376.9

Non-Current Liabilities 1105.9 1119.5 1215.5 1250.8 1203.7 1166.0 1292.2 1145.8 1287.0 1174.3

Borrowings 721.0 729.3 817.6 845.2 805.1 767.4 893.6 747.2 888.3 775.6

Provision for litigation -  -  -  -  -  - - - - -

Provision for concession fee on land 5.4 5.1 5.3 5.2 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

Income Units Liability   126.2 124.6 121.1 114.3 110.6 110.6 110.6 110.6 110.6 110.6

Other financial liabilities 244.8 253.4 265.5 280.2 277.9 277.9 277.9 277.9 277.9 277.9

Deferred income taxes 8.5 7.2 5.9 5.9 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2

Current Liabilities 94.5 108.7 141.5 141.8 167.4 315.4 150.6 292.4 120.6 202.7

Trade payables 6.5 16.7 13.6 14.8 9.1 9.8 10.4 11.0 11.7 12.6

Other payables and accruals 51.7 53.2 80.8 79.1 77.7 83.5 88.7 93.8 100.0 107.4

Borrowings 36.4 38.8 47.1 47.8 80.6 222.1 51.5 187.6 8.9 82.7

 ISEG – Lisbon School of Economics and Management | 25

Appendix 2: Income Statement

Income Statement (£M) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Revenues  101.8  141.4  330.1  414.6  442.8  475.7  505.5  534.4  569.8  612.1

Operating Expenses (110.9) (113.8) (233.1) (284.1) (304.) (325.9) (345.7) (365.4) (389.2) (417.6)

EBITDAR (9.1)  27.6  97.  130.5  138.8  149.9  159.8  169.1  180.6  194.5

Rental expenses (1.) (2.5) (2.4) (2.3) (2.3) (2.3) (2.4) (2.5) (2.6) (2.7)

EBITDA (10.1)  25.1  94.6  128.2  136.5  147.5  157.3  166.6  178.1  191.8

Depreciation and amortisation (46.6) (43.3) (40.) (45.1) (47.1) (52.3) (55.6) (58.8) (62.7) (67.3)

Operating Profit (EBIT) (56.7) (18.2)  54.6  83.1  89.4  95.2  101.7  107.8  115.4  124.5

Financial expenses (35.5) (31.4) (37.3) (36.1) (42.6) (38.) (49.2) (42.) (33.4) (40.6)

Financial income  .4  .3  1.5  4.8  5.2  4.8  6.4  4.9  4.9  4.7

Other expenses (9.7) (9.4) (6.8) (13.) (13.2) (2.6) (2.6) (2.6) (2.6) (2.6)

Other income  10.3  3.8  10.  4.4  5.  .5  .5  .5  .5  .5

Income unit liability (2.6) (1.9) (10.8) (14.2) (12.9) (15.) (15.4) (15.8) (16.3) (16.7)

JV's (.8) (.7)  .2 (.1) (.3) (.3) (.3) (.3) (.3) (.3)

Profit before tax (94.7) (57.6)  11.5  28.8  30.6  44.6  41.2  52.5  68.2  69.5

Income tax expense  .7  5.1  3.4 (1.7) (2.9) (6.7) (6.2) (7.9) (10.2) (10.4)

Net Income (94.) (52.5)  14.8  27.1  27.7  37.9  35.  44.6  58.  59.1

Appendix 3: Cash Flow Statement

Cash Flow Statement (£M) 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Cash from Operating Activities  93.8  93.8  106.6  124.5  130.9

Profit/(loss) for the year  37.9  35.  44.6  58.  59.1

Financial Expenses  38.  49.2  42.  33.4  40.6

Income unit liability  15.  15.4  15.8  16.3  16.7

Financial Income (4.8) (6.4) (4.9) (4.9) (4.7)

D&A  52.3  55.6  58.8  62.7  67.3

NWC  3.5  3.2  3.1  3.8  4.6

Cash paid and received during the period (48.2) (58.2) (52.9) (44.8) (52.6)

Cash from Investing Activities (113.) (87.8) (71.) (63.1) (31.7)

Maintenance capex (19.) (20.2) (21.4) (22.8) (24.5)

Development capex (94.) (67.6) (49.7) (40.4) (7.3)

Cash from Financing Activities  80.5 (66.) (37.8) (73.3) (75.4)

Dividend payment (21.3) (19.6) (25.) (32.5) (33.1)

Dividend payment to NCI (2.1) (2.) (2.5) (3.3) (3.3)

Proceeds/(repayments) from loans and borrowings  103.9 (44.4) (10.3) (37.5) (38.9)

Net Change in Cash  61.3 (60.) (2.3) (11.9)  23.8